of the Company and the Subscriber under the Subscription Agreement shall be null and void, and
neither the Company nor the Subscriber shall have any claims against the other for costs, damages,
compensation or otherwise.

Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription will take place within five Business Days after the date upon
which the last of the conditions has been satisfied, or at such other time and/or date as may be
agreed between the Company and the Subscriber in writing.

Application for Listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and the
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares on the Stock Exchange.

9

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after completion of the Placing and the
Subscription will be as follows:

Immediately before Placing
and the Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Placing but before the

completion of the Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Placing and the

Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approx.%

(note)
Number of

Shares
Approx.%

(note)
Number of

Shares
Approx.%

(note)

Substantial Shareholder:

Ni Songhua 28,815,000 7.54 28,815,000 6.46 28,815,000 4.68
The Subscriber – – – – 170,000,000 27.59

Public Shareholders:

Placees – – 63,735,455 14.29 63,735,455 10.34
Other public Shareholders 353,592,275 92.46 353,592,275 79.25 353,592,275 57.39

Total 382,407,275 100.00 446,142,730 100.00 616,142,730 100.00

Notes:

The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total may not be an
arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in the
provision of advertising agency services, distribution of books and magazines, securities brokerage
business, money lending business and e-commerce business in the PRC and in Hong Kong.

For the two years ended 31 December 2020, the Group recorded (i) revenue of approximately